properties owned or managed by the division of state parks (division) by the late 1980s. The first scheduled hunt for 
population management was held in 1993 to mitigate damage to vegetation and unique habitat by the overpopulation of 
deer in Brown County State Park. That year, four hundred sixty-six (466) hunters harvested three hundred ninety-two 
(392) deer. Since 1995, as many as twenty-two (22) state parks and natural areas managed by the division have held 
scheduled hunts for population management during a calendar year. Scheduled hunts were historically established by the 
emergency rule process, which was repealed by HEA 1623-2023.

[...]

at most properties owned or managed by the division of state parks (division) by the late 1980s. 

The first scheduled hunt for population management was held in 1993 to mitigate damage to vegetation and unique 
habitat by the overpopulation of deer in Brown County State Park. That year, four hundred sixty-six (466) hunters 
harvested three hundred ninety-two (392) deer. Since 1995, as many as twenty-two (22) state parks and natural areas 
managed by the division have held scheduled hunts for population management during a calendar year. Scheduled 
hunts were historically established by emergency rule. 

The decision to start scheduled hunts at a property owned or managed by the division is supported by data from

[...]

An individual who participates in a scheduled hunt for population management may take not more than three (3) deer, 
one (1) of which may be an antlered deer. A deer taken during a scheduled hunt does not count toward the statewide 
bag limits under 312 IAC 9. 

In 2023, on the thirtieth anniversary of scheduled hunts for population management, one thousand five hundred (1,500) 
deer were harvested through four thousand five hundred eighty-three (4,583) hunter efforts. Hunter effort is calculated 
by one (1) hunter hunting on a property for one (1) day during a scheduled hunt. 

Scheduled hunts for population management have been historically adopted via emergency rule. After the changes 
made to the Indiana Code under HEA 1623-2023, use of the emergency rules process is no longer permitted.

[...]

through the department’s website. News releases and emails will be paid for through the current operating budget for 
the division and the division of fish and wildlife. These expenses are the same as the prior thirty (30) years. 

III. Impacted Parties 
Approximately eleven thousand one hundred five (11,105) individuals who register for the first scheduled hunt for 
population management, the second scheduled hunt for population management, or both may be impacted. The 
department does not expect any changes to the process for random drawings or conducting the scheduled hunts for